
2012 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Combined Team Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

Date Opponent Score Att.

Sep 01, 2012 at Maryland  L 6-7 31321

Sep 08, 2012 LAFAYETTE  L 14-17 7615

* Sep 15, 2012 at #12 Towson Univ.  L 17-20 8309

* Sep 22, 2012 #12 DELAWARE  L 21-51 10601

* Sep 29, 2012 GEORGIA STATE W 35-3 11125

Oct 06, 2012 at Penn W 34-28 8101

* Oct 13, 2012 at #4 James Madison  L 26-27 22271

* Oct 27, 2012 MAINE  L 10-24 10398

* Nov 03, 2012 at #11 New Hampshire  L 25-28 5521

* Nov 10, 2012 at #4 Old Dominion  L 31-41 20068

* Nov 17, 2012 #20 RICHMOND  L 14-21 9682

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Keith McBride 10 139 708 19 689 5.0 3 36 68.9

Darnell Laws 10 51 270 3 267 5.2 3 33 26.7

Meltoya Jones  7 47 262 11 251 5.3 1 30 35.9

M. Abdul-Saboor 11 69 257 15 242 3.5 0 29 22.0

Raphael Ortiz  7 66 256 120 136 2.1 4 22 19.4

Tre McBride 11 7 67 5 62 8.9 0 29 5.6

Sean Ballard 11 3 28 0 28 9.3 0 18 2.5

Luke Rhodes 11 1 17 0 17 17.0 0 17 1.5

Jarrell Cooper  8 4 16 0 16 4.0 0 7 2.0

Total 11 421 1940 252 1688 4.0 12 36 153.5

Opponents 11 440 1961 203 1758 4.0 15 37 159.8

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Raphael Ortiz  7 123.38 70-131-2 53.4 942 5 58 134.6

Michael Graham  6 108.33 58-127-6 45.7 776 8 72 129.3

Brent Caprio  9 122.76 34-57-2 59.6 358 3 41 39.8

TEAM  5 0.00 0-3-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 11 116.10 162-318-10 50.9 2076 16 72 188.7

Opponents 11 124.90 213-332-10 64.2 2128 13 49 193.5

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Tre McBride 11 55 897 16.3 10 72 81.5

Sean Ballard 11 28 395 14.1 4 51 35.9

Nolan Kearney  8 18 167 9.3 1 23 20.9

M. Abdul-Saboor 11 12 91 7.6 0 29 8.3

Ryan Moody  6 10 178 17.8 0 58 29.7

Bo Revell 11 10 136 13.6 1 24 12.4

Meltoya Jones  7 9 68 7.6 0 20 9.7

Keith McBride 10 9 20 2.2 0 5 2.0

C.J. Thomas  9 4 59 14.8 0 23 6.6

A. Weidinger 11 2 31 15.5 0 25 2.8

Joey Brady 10 2 21 10.5 0 13 2.1

Darnell Laws 10 2 13 6.5 0 7 1.3

Jarrell Cooper  8 1 0 0.0 0 0 0.0

Total 11 162 2076 12.8 16 72 188.7

Opponents 11 213 2128 10.0 13 49 193.5

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk

Drake Kuhn 7-14 50.0 0-0 3-5 3-5 1-4 0-0 41 1

John Carpenter 3-6 50.0 1-1 1-1 1-2 0-2 0-0 32 0

PAT

Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts

Tre McBride 10 - - - 1 - - - 62

Drake Kuhn - 7-14 19-19 - - - - - 40

Sean Ballard 4 - - - - - - - 24

Raphael Ortiz 4 - - - - 0-1 - - 24

Darnell Laws 3 - - - - - - - 18

Keith McBride 3 - - - - - - - 18

John Carpenter - 3-6 8-8 - - - - - 17

Bo Revell 1 - - - - - - - 6

Meltoya Jones 1 - - - - - - - 6

B.W. Webb 1 - - - - - - - 6

Michael Graham 1 - - - - 1-1 - - 6

Nolan Kearney 1 - - - - - - - 6

Total 29 10-20 27-27 - 1 1-2 - - 233

Opponents 33 12-17 31-31 0-1 1 1-1 - - 267

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

William and Mary 48 83 38 55 9 233

Opponents 60 84 55 58 10 267

Record: Overall Home Away Neutral

All games 2-9 1-4 1-5 0-0

Conference 1-7 1-3 0-4 0-0

Non-Conference 1-2 0-1 1-1 0-0

Team Statistics W&M OPP

FIRST DOWNS 201 232

  R u s h i n g 93 99

  P a s s i n g 93 115

  P e n a l t y 15 18

RUSHING YARDAGE 1688 1758

  Rushing Attempts 421 440

  Average Per Rush 4.0 4.0

  Average Per Game 153.5 159.8

  TDs Rushing 12 15

PASSING YARDAGE 2076 2128

  C o m p - A t t - I n t 162-318-10 213-332-10

  Average Per Pass 6.5 6.4

  Average Per Catch 12.8 10.0

  Average Per Game 188.7 193.5

  TDs Passing 16 13

TOTAL OFFENSE 3764 3886

  Average Per Play 5.1 5.0

  Average Per Game 342.2 353.3

KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 36-588 29-543

PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 12-126 25-256

INT RETURNS: #-Yards 10-44 10-73

FUMBLES-LOST 15-8 19-9

PENALTIES-Yards 46-423 59-504

PUNTS-AVG 53-41.6 49-39.4

TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  2 9 : 3 0  3 0 : 3 0

3RD-DOWN Conversions 67/163 62/150

4TH-DOWN Conversions 9/20 5/11

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg

Jerome Couplin 3 -1 -0.3 0 0

Ivan Tagoe 2 0 0.0 0 0

Brian Thompson 2 33 16.5 0 32

Houston-Carson 1 0 0.0 0 0

Ryan Smith 1 2 2.0 0 2

Jabrel Mines 1 10 10.0 0 10

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk

Drake Kuhn 52 2203 42.4 65 2 6 16 11 1

TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg

B.W. Webb 11 123 11.2 1 91

Zack Fetters 1 3 3.0 0 0

Total 12 126 10.5 1 91

Opponents 25 256 10.2 1 70

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg

B.W. Webb 11 181 16.5 0 25

Tre McBride 9 171 19.0 0 41

Jarrell Cooper 7 119 17.0 0 21

M. Abdul-Saboor 3 34 11.3 0 14

Keith McBride 2 40 20.0 0 21

Jabrel Mines 1 15 15.0 0 15

C.J. Thomas 1 14 14.0 0 14

Darnell Laws 1 8 8.0 0 8

Dante Cook 1 6 6.0 0 5

Total 36 588 16.3 0 41

Opponents 29 543 18.7 0 45

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

Tre McBride 11 62 897 0 171 0 1130 102.7

Keith McBride 10 689 20 0 40 0 749 74.9

Sean Ballard 11 28 395 0 0 0 423 38.5

M. Abdul-Saboor 11 242 91 0 34 0 367 33.4

Meltoya Jones 7 251 68 0 0 0 319 45.6

Total 11 1688 2076 126 588 44 4522 411.1

Opponents 11 1758 2128 256 543 73 4758 432.5

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g

Raphael Ortiz 7 197 136 942 1078 154.0

Michael Graham 6 147 -11 776 765 127.5

Keith McBride 10 139 689 0 689 68.9

Brent Caprio 9 67 0 358 358 39.8

Darnell Laws 10 51 267 0 267 26.7

Total 11 739 1688 2076 3764 342.2

Opponents 11 772 1758 2128 3886 353.3

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf

4 Jerome Couplin 11 53 38 91 2.0-6 . 3--1 4 . . 2 . .

10 Jabrel Mines 11 37 37 74 5.0-14 0.5-5 1-10 3 2 1-3 2 . .

50 Luke Rhodes 11 31 41 72 4.0-13 . . 3 1 . 1 . .

27 Brian Thompson 11 38 30 68 1.5-1 . 2-33 6 . . 1 . .

36 Houston-Carson 11 36 19 55 . . 1-0 6 . . . 1 .

Total 11 439 394 833 45-127 14-70 10-44 46 10 9-3 12 1 .

Opponents 11 386 390 776 58-215 28-153 10-73 36 25 8-60 8 2 .



2012 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Team Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

Team Statistics W&M OPP

SCORING 233 267

  Points Per Game 21.2 24.3

  Points Off Turnovers 69 45

FIRST DOWNS 201 232

  R u s h i n g 93 99

  P a s s i n g 93 115

  P e n a l t y 15 18

RUSHING YARDAGE 1688 1758

  Yards gained rushing 1940 1961

  Yards lost rushing 252 203

  Rushing Attempts 421 440

  Average Per Rush 4.0 4.0

  Average Per Game 153.5 159.8

  TDs Rushing 12 15

PASSING YARDAGE 2076 2128

  C o m p - A t t - I n t 162-318-10 213-332-10

  Average Per Pass 6.5 6.4

  Average Per Catch 12.8 10.0

  Average Per Game 188.7 193.5

  TDs Passing 16 13

TOTAL OFFENSE 3764 3886

  Total Plays 739 772

  Average Per Play 5.1 5.0

  Average Per Game 342.2 353.3

KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 36-588 29-543

PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 12-126 25-256

INT RETURNS: #-Yards 10-44 10-73

KICK RETURN AVERAGE 16.3 18.7

PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 10.5 10.2

INT RETURN AVERAGE 4.4 7.3

FUMBLES-LOST 15-8 19-9

PENALTIES-Yards 46-423 59-504

  Average Per Game 38.5 45.8

PUNTS-Yards 53-2203 49-1932

  Average Per Punt 41.6 39.4

  Net punt average 36.0 33.6

KICKOFFS-Yards 47-2846 54-3181

  Average Per Kick 60.6 58.9

  Net kick average 40.5 39.7

TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  2 9 : 3 0  3 0 : 3 0

3RD-DOWN Conversions 67/163 62/150

  3rd-Down Pct 41% 41%

4TH-DOWN Conversions 9/20 5/11

  4th-Down Pct 45% 45%

SACKS BY-Yards 14-70 28-153

MISC YARDS 0 97

TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 29 33

FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 10-20 12-17

ON-SIDE KICKS 0-1 0-0

RED-ZONE SCORES (26-33) 79% (37-43) 86%

RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (17-33) 52% (26-43) 60%

PAT-ATTEMPTS (27-27) 100% (31-31) 100%

ATTENDANCE 49421 95591

  Games/Avg Per Game 5/9884 6/15932

  Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

William and Mary 48 83 38 55 9 233

Opponents 60 84 55 58 10 267



2012 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Keith McBride 10 139 708 19 689 5.0 3 36 68.9

Darnell Laws 10 51 270 3 267 5.2 3 33 26.7

Meltoya Jones  7 47 262 11 251 5.3 1 30 35.9

M. Abdul-Saboor 11 69 257 15 242 3.5 0 29 22.0

Raphael Ortiz  7 66 256 120 136 2.1 4 22 19.4

Tre McBride 11 7 67 5 62 8.9 0 29 5.6

Sean Ballard 11 3 28 0 28 9.3 0 18 2.5

Luke Rhodes 11 1 17 0 17 17.0 0 17 1.5

Jarrell Cooper  8 4 16 0 16 4.0 0 7 2.0

Brent Caprio  9 10 23 23 0 0.0 0 9 0.0

TEAM  5 3 0 4 -4 -1.3 0 0 -0.8

Drake Kuhn 11 1 0 5 -5 -5.0 0 0 -0.5

Michael Graham  6 20 36 47 -11 -0.6 1 12 -1.8

Total 11 421 1940 252 1688 4.0 12 36 153.5

Opponents 11 440 1961 203 1758 4.0 15 37 159.8

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Raphael Ortiz  7 123.38 70-131-2 53.4 942 5 58 134.6

Michael Graham  6 108.33 58-127-6 45.7 776 8 72 129.3

Brent Caprio  9 122.76 34-57-2 59.6 358 3 41 39.8

TEAM  5 0.00 0-3-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 11 116.10 162-318-10 50.9 2076 16 72 188.7

Opponents 11 124.90 213-332-10 64.2 2128 13 49 193.5

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Tre McBride 11 55 897 16.3 10 72 81.5

Sean Ballard 11 28 395 14.1 4 51 35.9

Nolan Kearney  8 18 167 9.3 1 23 20.9

M. Abdul-Saboor 11 12 91 7.6 0 29 8.3

Ryan Moody  6 10 178 17.8 0 58 29.7

Bo Revell 11 10 136 13.6 1 24 12.4

Meltoya Jones  7 9 68 7.6 0 20 9.7

Keith McBride 10 9 20 2.2 0 5 2.0

C.J. Thomas  9 4 59 14.8 0 23 6.6

A. Weidinger 11 2 31 15.5 0 25 2.8

Joey Brady 10 2 21 10.5 0 13 2.1

Darnell Laws 10 2 13 6.5 0 7 1.3

Jarrell Cooper  8 1 0 0.0 0 0 0.0

Total 11 162 2076 12.8 16 72 188.7

Opponents 11 213 2128 10.0 13 49 193.5

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg

B.W. Webb 11 123 11.2 1 91

Zack Fetters 1 3 3.0 0 0

Total 12 126 10.5 1 91

Opponents 25 256 10.2 1 70

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg

Jerome Couplin 3 -1 -0.3 0 0

Ivan Tagoe 2 0 0.0 0 0

Brian Thompson 2 33 16.5 0 32

Houston-Carson 1 0 0.0 0 0

Ryan Smith 1 2 2.0 0 2

Jabrel Mines 1 10 10.0 0 10

Total 10 44 4.4 0 32

Opponents 10 73 7.3 1 47

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg

B.W. Webb 11 181 16.5 0 25

Tre McBride 9 171 19.0 0 41

Jarrell Cooper 7 119 17.0 0 21

M. Abdul-Saboor 3 34 11.3 0 14

Keith McBride 2 40 20.0 0 21

Jabrel Mines 1 15 15.0 0 15

Dante Cook 1 6 6.0 0 5

Darnell Laws 1 8 8.0 0 8

C.J. Thomas 1 14 14.0 0 14

Total 36 588 16.3 0 41

Opponents 29 543 18.7 0 45

Fumble Returns no. yds avg td lg

Jabrel Mines 1 3 3.0 0 3

Total 1 3 3.0 0 3

Opponents 2 60 30.0 3 45



2012 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

PAT

Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts

Tre McBride 10 - - - 1 - - - 62

Drake Kuhn - 7-14 19-19 - - - - - 40

Sean Ballard 4 - - - - - - - 24

Raphael Ortiz 4 - - - - 0-1 - - 24

Keith McBride 3 - - - - - - - 18

Darnell Laws 3 - - - - - - - 18

John Carpenter - 3-6 8-8 - - - - - 17

Michael Graham 1 - - - - 1-1 - - 6

Bo Revell 1 - - - - - - - 6

Nolan Kearney 1 - - - - - - - 6

Meltoya Jones 1 - - - - - - - 6

B.W. Webb 1 - - - - - - - 6

Total 29 10-20 27-27 - 1 1-2 - - 233

Opponents 33 12-17 31-31 0-1 1 1-1 - - 267

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g

Raphael Ortiz 7 197 136 942 1078 154.0

Michael Graham 6 147 -11 776 765 127.5

Keith McBride 10 139 689 0 689 68.9

Brent Caprio 9 67 0 358 358 39.8

Darnell Laws 10 51 267 0 267 26.7

Meltoya Jones 7 47 251 0 251 35.9

M. Abdul-Saboor 11 69 242 0 242 22.0

Tre McBride 11 7 62 0 62 5.6

Sean Ballard 11 3 28 0 28 2.5

Luke Rhodes 11 1 17 0 17 1.5

Jarrell Cooper 8 4 16 0 16 2.0

TEAM 5 6 -4 0 -4 -0.8

Drake Kuhn 11 1 -5 0 -5 -0.5

Total 11 739 1688 2076 3764 342.2

Opponents 11 772 1758 2128 3886 353.3

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk

Drake Kuhn 7-14 50.0 0-0 3-5 3-5 1-4 0-0 41 1

John Carpenter 3-6 50.0 1-1 1-1 1-2 0-2 0-0 32 0

FG Sequence William and Mary Opponents

Maryland (30),(22),48 25

Lafayette - 31,(34)

Towson Univ. (41) (27),(30)

DELAWARE 20 (20),(48),(20)

Georgia State 45 (37)

Penn (26),(25) -

James Madison 45,43,(39),31,(38) 48,(40),(18)

MAINE 34,29,(32) (31)

New Hampshire (23),46 (23),(24)

Old Dominion 38,(19) -

RICHMOND - 42,40

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk

Drake Kuhn 52 2203 42.4 65 2 6 16 11 1

TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 53 2203 41.6 65 2 6 16 11 1

Opponents 49 1932 39.4 60 8 8 14 4 0

Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln

John Carpenter 47 2846 60.6 16 1

Total 47 2846 60.6 16 1 18.7 40.5 24

Opponents 54 3181 58.9 18 0 16.3 39.7 25



2012 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

Tre McBride 11 62 897 0 171 0 1130 102.7

Keith McBride 10 689 20 0 40 0 749 74.9

Sean Ballard 11 28 395 0 0 0 423 38.5

M. Abdul-Saboor 11 242 91 0 34 0 367 33.4

Meltoya Jones 7 251 68 0 0 0 319 45.6

B.W. Webb 11 0 0 123 181 0 304 27.6

Darnell Laws 10 267 13 0 8 0 288 28.8

Ryan Moody 6 0 178 0 0 0 178 29.7

Nolan Kearney 8 0 167 0 0 0 167 20.9

Raphael Ortiz 7 136 0 0 0 0 136 19.4

Bo Revell 11 0 136 0 0 0 136 12.4

Jarrell Cooper 8 16 0 0 119 0 135 16.9

C.J. Thomas 9 0 59 0 14 0 73 8.1

Brian Thompson 11 0 0 0 0 33 33 3.0

A. Weidinger 11 0 31 0 0 0 31 2.8

Jabrel Mines 11 0 0 0 15 10 25 2.3

Joey Brady 10 0 21 0 0 0 21 2.1

Luke Rhodes 11 17 0 0 0 0 17 1.5

Dante Cook 8 0 0 0 6 0 6 0.8

Zack Fetters 10 0 0 3 0 0 3 0.3

Ryan Smith 9 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.2

Jerome Couplin 11 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 -0.1

TEAM 5 -4 0 0 0 0 -4 -0.8

Drake Kuhn 11 -5 0 0 0 0 -5 -0.5

Michael Graham 6 -11 0 0 0 0 -11 -1.8

Total 11 1688 2076 126 588 44 4522 411.1

Opponents 11 1758 2128 256 543 73 4758 432.5



2012 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf

4 Jerome Couplin 11 53 38 91 2.0-6 . 3--1 4 . . 2 . .

10 Jabrel Mines 11 37 37 74 5.0-14 0.5-5 1-10 3 2 1-3 2 . .

50 Luke Rhodes 11 31 41 72 4.0-13 . . 3 1 . 1 . .

27 Brian Thompson 11 38 30 68 1.5-1 . 2-33 6 . . 1 . .

36 Houston-Carson 11 36 19 55 . . 1-0 6 . . . 1 .

6 Airek Green 11 33 20 53 5.0-11 1.0-2 . 2 . . 1 . .

2 B.W. Webb 11 32 14 46 1.0-2 . . 8 . 2-0 1 . .

35 Dante Cook 8 19 25 44 3.5-17 1.5-15 . 1 1 . . . .

42 Ivan Tagoe 11 21 22 43 0.5-1 . 2-0 2 . . . . .

96 Stephen Sinnott 11 20 19 39 2.5-4 1.5-3 . 2 2 2-0 2 . .

41 Q. September 11 16 22 38 2.0-12 1.0-10 . 2 . . . . .

92 G. Beerhalter 11 14 20 34 3.0-11 1.5-10 . 1 . . 1 . .

90 Bryan Stinnie 11 16 13 29 1.5-2 . . 1 . 1-0 1 . .

95 Mike Reilly 11 12 17 29 7.0-23 4.5-19 . 3 2 . . . .

98 Nick Zaremba 10 15 9 24 2.5-4 0.5-2 . . 1 . . . .

94 Jasper Coleman 9 9 13 22 1.5-4 1.0-3 . 2 1 1-0 . . .

26 Ryan Smith 9 6 7 13 . . 1-2 . . . . . .

99 Tyler Claytor 9 4 9 13 2.5-2 1.0-1 . . . . . . .

31 Jared Velasquez 10 6 3 9 . . . . . . . . .

54 Ben Casper 11 4 3 7 . . . . . . . . .

88 Joey Brady 10 3 3 6 . . . . . 1-0 . . .

37 Jordan King 10 3 2 5 . . . . . . . . .

22 Frank Tamakloe 10 2 2 4 . . . . . 1-0 . . .

87 Braxton Hicks 6 1 3 4 . . . . . . . . .

80 John Carpenter 11 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .

91 Jared Templeton 2 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .

17 Ethan Lee 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

40 Ian Haislip 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

24 Keith McBride 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

97 Drake Kuhn 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

12 Brent Caprio 9 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .

15 Zack Fetters 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

44 Meltoya Jones 7 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Total 11 439 394 833 45-127 14-70 10-44 46 10 9-3 12 1 .

Opponents 11 386 390 776 58-215 28-153 10-73 36 25 8-60 8 2 .


